100% of exposures are required to be hedged in year 1. Up to 60% of exposures can be hedged in year 2
and up to 40% in year 3. Hedges are subsequently closed out once a fixed price contract is in place.

At 30 June 2013 there were only commodity hedge contracts in place for distillate purchases.
  Contract Value Fair Value
Maturity profiles 2013  2012  2013  2012
  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000
Not later than 1 year
Favourable  2,183   4,732   2,196   5,401
Non-favourable  17,152   12,001   16,487   10,961
   19,335   16,733   18,683   16,362
Between 1 and 5 years
Favourable  2,744   1,696   2,757   1,724
Non-favourable  2,870   1,702   2,767   1,674
   5,614   3,398   5,524   3,398
Total commodity swap contracts  24,949   20,131   24,207   19,760
   Commodity price risk sensitivity analysis
Based on contracts in place at 30 June 2013, had the Singapore Gas Oil spot price
weakened/strengthened by 10%, with all other variables held constant, the impact on Comprehensive
Income is shown in the table below:
   Change in   Impact on Other  Impact on Other
  unit Impact on  Impact on  Comprehensive  Comprehensive
  price surplus  surplus  Income  Income
   2013  2012  2013  2012
   $A000  $A000  $A000  $A000
Distillate -10%  -   -   (2,458)  (1,937)
Distillate +10%  -   -   2,458   1,937
Significant assumptions used in the commodity price exposure sensitivity analysis include reasonably
possible movements in commodity price rates, determined based on a review of the last 2 years
historical movements and economic forecasts.

Rail Corporation New South Wales Audited Financial Statements

77Financial Statements

F
inancial Statem

ents

Rail Corporation New South Wales Audited Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

Note 20   Financial instruments (continued)
20.3   Market risk (continued)
20.3.3 Interest rate risk

[…]

Later than 5 years
Borrowings  5.66   5.66   (44,804)  (44,922)
Finance lease  -   -   (868,679)  (349,209)
Total financial liabilities   (1,834,553)  (612,929)

Net exposure   (1,677,695)  (535,462)
   Interest rate risk is not applicable to the finance lease.

Rail Corporation New South Wales Audited Financial Statements

RailCorp Annual Report 2012–1378 Rail Corporation New South Wales Audited Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

Note 20   Financial instruments (continued)
   20.3   Market risk (continued)
   20.3.3  Interest rate risk (continued)
   Interest rate sensitivity analysis
Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through RailCorp’s interest bearing liabilities. A change of
+/- 1% is used, consistent with current trends in interest rates, to measure RailCorp’s financial sensitivity
to interest rate movements. RailCorp’s exposure to interest rate risk is set out below:
   Impact on Other  Impact on Other
  Change  Impact on  Impact on  Comprehensive  Comprehensive
  in yield  surplus  surplus  Income  Income
   2013  2012  2013  2012
   $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000
TCorp investments -1%  (1,503)  (708)  -   -
and bank deposits 1%  1,503   708   -   -

If interest rates had changed by 1% the TCorp investments bank deposits would have moved by 1% and
affected RailCorp’s profit and loss by the following:
   Impact on Other  Impact on Other
  Change  Impact on  Impact on  Comprehensive  Comprehensive
  in yield  surplus  surplus  Income  Income
   2013  2012  2013  2012
   $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000
Borrowings -1%  5,015   1,249   -   -

  1%  (5,015)  (1,249)  -   -

If interest yields had changed by 1% the market value of RailCorp’s debt portfolio would have moved in
accordance with the weighted average modified duration for the portfolio.

20.4   Credit risk
Credit risk arises where there is the possibility of RailCorp’s debtors defaulting on their contractual
obligations, resulting in a financial risk to RailCorp.

Credit risk can arise from financial assets of RailCorp, including cash and cash equivalents, derivative
financial instruments, deposits with banks and TCorp, as well as credit exposure to customers, including
outstanding receivables and committed transactions. RailCorp holds bank guarantees for significant